PSEG Nuclear LLC
P.O. Box 236, Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038-0236

MAR 2 4 2014
PSEG

Nuclear LLC
HCH-2014-013

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
ARTICLE NUMBER: 7012 0470 0001 2518 7388

Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Permit Management

Division of Water Quality

PO Box 420

Trenton, N.J. 08625-0420

NEW JERSEY POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT

HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION

NJPDES PERMIT NJ0025411

Dear Sir:

Attached is the Discharge Monitoring Report for the Hope Creek Generating Station for
the month of February 2014. Included also are the Consolidated Waste
Characterization Reports for DSN 461A, DSN 461C and DSN 462B.

This report is required by and prepared specifically for the New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection (NJDEP). It presents only the observed results of
measurements and analyses required to be performed by the above agencies. The
choice of the measurement devices and analytical methods are controlled by the EPA
..and the NJDEP, not by the company, and there are limitations on the accuracy of such
measurement devices and analytical techniques even when used and maintained as
required. Accordingly, this report is not intended as an assertion that any instrument
has measured, or that any reading or analytical result represents the true value with
absolute accuracy, nor is it an endorsement of the suitability of any analytical or
measurement procedure.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Christopher
White at (856) 339-3301.

Sincerely,

Paul J. Davison
Site Vice President — Hope Creek ﬁz 5
Was

95-2168 REV. 7/99



HCH-2014-013
NJPDES DMR

Attachments

C Executive Director, DRBC
USNRC - Docket number 50-354

MAR 2 4 2014



MAR 2 4 2014

HCH-2014-013 3
NJPDES DMR

EXPLANATION OF CONDITIONS
February 2014

The following explanations are included to clarify possible deviation
from permit conditions.

General - The columns labeled "No. Ex" on the enclosed DMR tabulate
the number of daily discharge values outside the indicated limits.

Data reporting and accuracy reflect the working environment,
the design capabilities and reliability of the monitoring instruments
and operating equipment.

Deviations from required sampling, analysis monitoring and reporting
methods and periodicities are indicated on the respective transmittal sheet
with explanations below.

Resuits reported on the Discharge Monitoring Report forms are consistent

with permit limits, data supplied from contract laboratories, the December 2007
revision of the NJDEP Monitoring Report Form Reference Manual and specific
guidance from DEP personnel.

Sampling frequency was increased for DSN-462B due to sample loss during analysis.
Sampling frequency was increased for DSN 461C due to a miscommunication with
certified vendor laboratory.
Included in this report are data from the Consolidated Waste Characterization Report
_for DSN 461A sampled in November 2013. Results for the Acute and Chronic Whole
Effluent Toxicity tests were reported in the November 2013 DMR, remainder of results
and all data is included in this report, full reports being submitted to the NJDEP and
DRBC at the addresses listed on pages 7 and 8 of 19, part IV of Hope Creek’s NJPDES
permit.
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EXPLANATION OF EXCEEDANCES

February 2014

The following exceedances are included in the attached report
and explained below.

DSN No. EXPLANATION

No Exceedances
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COUNTY OF SALEM
STATE OF NEW JERSEY

I, Paul J. Davison, of full age, being duly sworn according to law, upon my oath depose
and say:

1. | am the Site Vice President-Hope Creek for PSEG Nuclear, and as such am
authorized to sign Hope Creek’s Discharge Monitoring Reports submitted
to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to the
Station’s New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit.

2. | certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments
and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible
for obtaining the information, 1 believe the submitted information is true,
accurate and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment.

3. The signature on the attached Discharge Monitoring Reports is my signature
and | am submitting this affidavit in satisfaction of the requirement that my

signature be notarized.
b&(}tgw

Paul J. Davison
Site Vice President — Hope Creek

Sworn and subscribed before me
this 24  dayof March, 2014.

B, ﬂwmA |




New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection P1 46815
Division of Water Quality :

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
Month | Day Year Month | Day | Year _ _
NJ0025411 3 1 014 To > 52 2011 | 401A — DSN 461A —- DSW
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION PSE&G
PO BOX 236 - ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD ARTIFICIAL ISLAND TRAVIS ZIGO
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 FOOT OF BUTTONWOOD RD PO BOX 236/HI15

LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County
CHECK IF APPLICABLLE: l:l No Discharge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN_ The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
-another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that [ have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.JLA.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Paul J. Davisan, Site Vice President-Hope Creek N/A .
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)
pﬁ.& L AAANPN JF! ‘1! k| 856-339-1555
SIGNATURE OF PR:NC})PAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A
NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER




Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 46815
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:
NJ0025411 461A DSN 461A - DSW 2/1/2014 TO 2/28/2014 HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION
NO.| FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS EX.| ANALYSIS TYPE
Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE ) _ . o
Thru Treatment Plant MEASUREMENT| 2. 44 S 40. 121 ¢ QHIN_VOUb M@@K
50050 1 . BERMIT » REPORT! . REPORT - ' 0 L ‘ ‘ weasne | i ] Continuous:
N : Ahediek LT dekkmkh R N
Effiuent Gross Value REQUIREMENT 01MOAV 01DAMX N -4
' QL ‘:_“ beboisdaiatoll EhRRR e o hiabciod R i = ““:. "
Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE
L dek ek RhAR kR ek ok ¢

Thru Treatment Plant MEASUREMENT| £70.5 513 S , : CL‘J‘ ] Cw‘tmfo»s
50050 7 . PERMIT . REPORT . REPORT | - . _ - , _ Continuous |-

p T . ot T ek P o T Rk - v
Intake From Stream REQUIREMENT |2 °1M°AV‘ i . 01DAMX;, R B BT el R

QL i KhkkRA ddhik P L] Kk dedk Rt

pH

MEASSAUNéPE'inEENT whkARR ] 8 . 3 Sl e , 6
00400 1 " oemiat S _ wnn | B0 i il X su 2

dedek A kh fhhkhk - Wikkdekd . N
Effluent Gross Value REQUIREMENT 01DAMN : - 01DAMX .
: QL T ki | T L L ““j‘\“-***v*** } Bl A TRY IS i L Sy X

L.C50 Statre 96hr Acu . '

. . MEASSAJ&PELN?ENT Yevededede Tededrde e e Ccdc : N Fede ek e e v vk e v e M: h}
Mysid Bahia i _ _ S
TANIE 1 cecR - AR PR R %EFFL | |, compos...
Effluent Gross Value | : h i ' ) [Pral b IRENE I ] .

QL Rehkdkk ekl Sedkekhk Rk AAk dhkhkk '
IC25 Statre 7day Chr .
MySid Bahia MEASSAUT‘PE:IEENT deddkde ko e ve v v dr e cc&)—; ’\) Fededediok ] Ve dede s heoe ¢ dee% N coéa- = A.\‘ 7
TBP3E 1 PERMIT wsse | - REPORT _ : " GEFFL 1Year ' | . COMPOS °

£ 13 dededdedek Rk ARk P

Effiuent Gross Value REQUIREMENT e - 01RPMN a

QL e L ek P L ke e <l ke
Chlorine Produced SAMPLE .
OXidants MEASUREMENT dedevedr e Wedke s e ek hedek e L O ' ' - < O R |
"CPOX 1 ;R'EQPE&M" T " sekkih C ki e D etk ' 01 h?l'gAV MGIL
Effluent Gross Value REQUIREMEN Bt L C )

RQL ek d . iii.ﬁ** : wekAhRd X . 0-1

Comments: If there are any questions regarding the monitoring report form, please contact Heather Genievich of the Bureau of Surface Water Permitting at (609) 292-4860.

|

Pre-Print Creation Date: 1/1/2014
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" Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report . Pl 46815

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: 'FACILITY NAME:
NJ0025411 461A DSN 461A - DSW 2/1/2014 TO 2/28/2014 HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS | Ne| RREQ OF | SAMPLE
Temperature,
o0 MEASUREMENT et il i I® .q 23. '-{ ¢ Continvoes | pree’
00010 1 R _ R © REPORT | . 38.2 bEG.C | continuous| - METER -
Effluent Gross Value (REQUIREMENT |, . twwaer [ s ] 0IMOAV. T 01DAMIX - ) :. P P
QL ; ' T S Rkakkk ) VT ke a etk S Tk . R S 3
Temperature, ) N
oC MEASS‘:JN!'!PELI\EENT HARRIK kA kk TRkkkk 3 . 1 s—; l d CD;O‘)‘#BCUS /V\C,“"QK
00010 7 " pgrmrt o | o I EEEIE IR [N iy : i REF’TORTQ "REPORT DEG.C - : ETER .
Intake From Stream REQUIREMENT | 7w - S 5 T "~ 01MOAV' ;- -01DAMX '
" QL . } kit LT : B T ) T RdkRk | ekdx | | WRERR mH o

Carbon, Tot Organic

(o0 |48 | 48 B | Yot | Grab

00680 1 et | o "0l e |- | - REPORT | -REPORT wer | | Timonth | =
Effluent Gross Value REQUREMENT | - T ‘:w“m? i G e[ 0IMOAVY ‘:'“O1DAMX s 1 o
QLi hkkkR A ' ' L hkdhik. _;‘ o ek : ui,*n ' “ A WhkEAk
Carbon, Tot Organic
(Toc) MEASSAJ:%PELI:ENT Fekedkdde Sokdkdk Sk -0 ; o) — O‘ 10 ¢ %HOA)’H'\
00680 2 Cpewt | 0 oo b | s |wae o | reporT | RepoRT .| .o |- -|-1Month |:.:CALC
Effluent Net Value REQUIREMENT bt R 01MOAV [’ 01DAMX _ 2 ERRO - |
QL ’ . nutifﬁ T khkkhk - " Lo ek R R K ) L AR ARk H
Carbon, Tot Organic
(TOC) MEASSAJ:!PELBEENT RN LT Sttt .3' c; 3’ Q ¢ %’HCN}"”\ GR&B
00680 7 it | . 1 REPORT |  REPORT MG | tmonth | GRAB |
Intake From Stream REQUIREMENT fﬁ**** ) Aukkn . fﬁ*ﬁ** o ) 01MOAV . M DAMX ) R oo
oQk L Lo kR ik [ T k- .
Sulfate, Total : .
(as SO4) wesslnesen Code =N | Code=n 6 |Code=n
00945 1 St |0 b ] e i ocw. | - REPORT " REPORT . .| o | .| 16 Months | ‘
Effluent Gross Value [EQUIREMENT e e 1 © 0IMOAV .. | - -01DAMX S |
QL o Skl ) Kededkdk ) ] ‘ ) P Y] . o ‘ K ‘un‘u’ : ; ‘ ) . ) :

Comments: If there are any questions regarding the monitoring report form, please contact Heather Genievich of the Bureau of Surface Water Permitting at (609) 292-4860.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 1/1/2014 Page 2 of 3



" Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report

Pl 46815
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED [LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:
NJ0025411 461A DSN 461A - DSW 2/1/2014 TO 2/28/2014 HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION
NO.| FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS | ex.| ANALYSIS TYPE
Boron, Total SAMPLE
(as B) MEASUREMENT RAARAK Rk AKAK Feddkkdk : f :\e = /Q M - 'J ¢ Code: Q Codc: /\)
01022 1 " oemin G e s " REPORT | i |- ver. | 7| 176 Months | i+ GomPoOS | -
Effluent Gross Value REQUIREMENT - LT B 01MOAV - SR _
QL . 1. e it et . WRRRAR ! ' ' ‘u:*n ' iﬂui"’ o . "*'_"‘?14‘:': |
Heat (winter) SAMPLE
(per Hr.) MEASUREMENT %q_ ‘_{ 81 Faw—— SRRARN P é ‘/AC&[ CC\,I C_‘_ d
81387 1 PERMIT - - REPORT. - 862 | petHR } we | | . tDay.-|:cALCTD .
Effluent Gross Value REQUIREMENT ‘ D1MQAV.’ : 01DAMX - PR e ! N
QL VV .nmmu Stk Ak . ti;i*ﬁ . Fedededekde Fededdeded V.
Copper, SAMPLE
kdekdek Feddedde s fehhhhh s AP = = \ ¢ PP
Total Recoverable MEASUREMENT ) _ O‘”é(' - Q COdC’ N _ 1 CC&C' ‘\' g
01119 1 CopERMIT S| LR R - : o REPORT . ’ .. REPORT - UGIL .| 146 Months .| .-
Effluent Gross Value REQUIREMENT | [y 111 bk B St “O1MOAV: " Iy 01DAMX. .- S PR
RQL | Sk devedekiede ) ) hiti*ﬁ* 2 N 2 -
Lab Certification # SAMPLE _
measuRenent| | S| PAICG 0eCOS  |03C3(C PACLO
99999 99 ey - |  REPORT |  REPORT " REPORT ' | ~REPORT '!|" * REPORT - "] Not Applic | "''NOT.AP.
Lab REQUIREMENT ‘Lab# Lab # - Lab# Lab # Lab# . : S T
" J‘QL. B PRty Akkdah L \‘“i‘*kﬁ*i h T RhkdhA L : ‘b

Comments: If there are any questions regarding the monitoring report form, please contact Heather Genievich of the Bureau of Surface Water Permitting at (609) 292-4860.

Pre-Print Création Date: 1/1/2014
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New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection P146815
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
Month | Day Year Month | Day | Year _ _ .
NJ0025411 nth | Day | Year | | Monthi Day Ve 461C - DSN 461C - DSW internal
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION PSE&G
PO BOX 236 — ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD ARTIFICIAL ISLAND TRAVIS ZIGO
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 FOOT OF BUTTONWOOD RD PO BOX 236/ HI15
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County
CHECK I¥ APPLICABLE: I:l No Discharge this Monitoring Period D Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN  The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign
the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certitication.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to N.JLA.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Paul J. Davison, Site Vice President- Hope Creek N/A )
NAME AND TI'RLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)
<
4»& }DW - 3|2y \ Y 856-339-1555
_ SIGNATURE OF pmNcw‘/,A.L EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

" *For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the abilitv to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A N/A N/A
NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER




Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 46815

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:
NJ0025411 461C DSN 461C - DSW interna 2/1/2014 TO 2/28/2014 HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION
NO.| FREQ. OF SAMPLE
+ PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS | ex'| ANALYSIS TYPE
|
Flow, In Conduit or
Thra ,Treatment olant MEASSAUNF‘%PELNTENT Fhhkdok Prerye For ke é G)KJHN\)OUS
50050 1 3 SPERMI Ll MGD ERAAAR w‘l vo_‘k”.
Effluent Gross Value | REQUIRENMENT.,
Solids, Total
susp’-_ended MEAS;L‘IVA?RAEENT dedekdeded C kkhhAk Ahkhhh q. .«}
R CHRRMEIEY RN e X =
005301 e periTh e e
Effluent Gross Value REQURENENT Syt SRR IPUP e mert
T L s o e
Petrol Hydrocarbons, SAMPLE e oenan
Total'Recoverable HEASURENENT I
45501 1 RSN I Lo ' MGIL
N kkkwak, o . -
Effluent Gross Value R .
- pEe T i
Carbon, Tot Organic SAMPLE »
: MEASUREMENT el whkAA A Kk dRkk
(TOC)
00680 1 S N TR MGIL
Effluent Gross Value [REQUIREMENT., - . K S AR
z QL [ ' Lpn | e e B e
Lab Certification # SAMPLE | _}H S" o .
MEASUREMENT . = A_‘é:
99999 99 % jeny | "REPORT "} REPORT . " [ REPORT |
Lab ) (REQUREMENT-| - Lab# . o7, CiLab# Labi# - f
. '-QL;-‘:': I I '\gﬁt_k'uu -..’-" B N L T *un:.'f .'”'. - f';';-‘..'"u.o_,?.g'i' - "-".._rlu..gm_:ﬁg'.
RS N R L. R . AL Poe o, . P P .

Corr.]:ments: If there are any questions regarding the monitoring report form, please contact Heather Genievich of the Bureau of Surface Water Permitting at (609) 292-4860.

. K See explacted of CondifredS

Pre-l?rint Creation Date: 1/1/2014 Page 1 of 1

2
H



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pl 46815
Division of Water Quality

Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
Month Day Year Month | Day | Year - -
NJ0025411 > ] 2014 ] To > 25 T2014 1 | 462B - DSN 462B - DSW Internal
PERMITTEE: - LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION PSE&G
PO BOX 236 - ALLOWAY CREEK NECK RD ARTIFICIAL ISLAND TRAVIS ZIGO
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 FOOT OF BUTTONWOOD RD POBOX 236/HI15
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ 08038 HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County
CHECK IF APPLICABLE: D No Discharge this Monitoring Period [:l Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN  The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the discharging facility shall sign

the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency, the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign

the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that
responsibility or person designated by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. 1f the local agency has contracted with -
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments, and
that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant
to NJ.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Paul J. Davison, Site Vice President- Hope Creek N/A .
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)
A% Om 3}2'15 (Y 856-339-1555
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER, AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR *LICENSED OPERATOR DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or
person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

[ certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:1OA-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge monitoring reports.

N/A N/A : N/A N/A
NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER




Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report ' Pl 46815

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:
NJ0025411 462B DSN 462B - DSW Interna ~ 2/1/2014 TO 2/28/2014 HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS Eg /‘:EIEEYglg S?QAPP'E'E '
Flow, In Conduit or SAMPLE .
Thru Treatment Plant MEASUREMENT! (5. 02 0 O .031 . - ¢ Cog—hﬁomb M6+¢K :
50050 1 "o’ |  REPORT ~ REPORT weo | [ R Continuous | - METER™
Effluent Gross Value REQUIREMENT | . DIMOAV: . 0JDAMX el IS 1 T ' 2l i
QL - . L hkdkik : L dkkRik K : " dkdendek ’ . ‘*"*"., o ' -k
BOD, 5-Day (20 oC)
MEASS‘LN:?PELI:ENT Sk hnkk deddedhk Sedededhie L{;} L/ ‘_I ; Ll
00310 G R T E T . i | REPORT | REPORT . | yo
Raw Sewlinfluent ReauREweNT | T 7 ameee DT e e R R T
QL dohkdiek L Rkkk Taeo- ‘f*a.un o i HeAANE i L *uaﬁ .

BOD, 5-Day (20 oC)

MEASUREMENT Q\ =~ e { ’7, ) L{ ¢ ‘//H onth

00310 1 veart | 8 REPORT | .|~ 7 30 Y oas MGIL “1iMonth -
Effluent Gross Value REQUREMENT | < 0TMOAV 01WKAV o .- 01MOAV . ‘01WKAV S
" QL“ R T Whkkkk sedodedoke U ek T I O ) Rhkhhd o o o
BOD, 5-Day (20 oC) i '
. MEIlsSAUhaPELIJI:ENT Pr— NARRAR qé‘ e P Tk ¢ yﬂ'\ﬁl\"’;\ CG»]C+CJ

00310 K R P i ke 875 : co e a 1/M\{0nth;“ ‘ LCTD |
Percent Removal RE‘:‘;";“E’I"“TE“T T e B i’ 2 1 (1MOAVMN o bk *wwnnns | | PERCENT i

QL ’ Fedekdek Y AkRARR . I, dedekiedh | dokdekkk B L ‘ .
Solids, Total SAMPLE : \ .
suspended MEASUREMENT eddk ek Adhdekk Rk kkAk Q ‘S—’ q IO d ﬂ‘c;\)’lh * CON@QS .
00530 G I - ' ' | REPORT ":|  REPORT wor | | tiMonth |- compos’
Raw Sew/influent REQUIREMENT | - e L e 01MOAV. .| ... 01DAMX A e

QL ' T el T ddkkrk : ce i*i*i*. : U waekwdk . “****: E
Solids, Total SAMPLE ‘/ .
Suspended MEASUREMENT kkok ek ek Q % —‘;z 8 Q{ /V\CN‘H'\
00530 1 .. PERMIT ' [ R s i S b ‘ E‘-. -__ I . P ) 45”\‘._- — MG/L ¥ mﬁth )
Effluent Gross Value .REQUIREM!ENT : T dedekdendk “ AN PR . *“f“.‘, P . w;,\{‘h\ i ek ! " 01WKAV ‘ o : o i

QL . : ﬁ*fﬁ*k . } L ’ | AR L ek R K L L

Comments: If there are any questions regarding the monitoring report form, please contact Heather Genievich of the Bureau of Surface Water Permitting at (609) 292-4860.

¥ See Epplonatiod ob CoAdiHonS

Pre-Print Creation Date: 1/1/2014 Page 1 of 2



Surface Water Discharge Monitoring Report Pl 46815
PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:
NJ0025411 462B DSN 462B - DSW Interna  2/1/2014 TO 2/28/2014 HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION -
NO.| FREQ. OF SAMPLE
PARAMETER QUANTITY OR LOADING UNITS QUALITY OR CONCENTRATION UNITS | x| ANALYSIS TYPE
Solids, Total AMPLE ' y x|
Suspended MEASUREMENT * QQ qg | ¢ i MON”W\ B Q‘JC"C{ )
00530 K PERMIT-. o .. . 85 REPORT ~ PERCENT| ‘1/Mor_1th~: . -CALCTD;
Percent Removal REQUIREMENT | =« *ibek R ..01MOAVMN 01MOAYV | e : : ‘-w 9
QL Stk dekteRik ' ’ dededededde T kekkkn wickhkk . R P
Oil and Grease - — \
MEASS‘:JN:;;:ENT Rk deh P— re— L b < b ¢ /’10&5’“’\
00556 1 P S s R R [ o ) wei || 1Month
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Comments: If there are any questions regarding the monitoring report form, please contact Heather Genievich of the Bureau of Surface Water Permitting at (609) 292-4860.
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New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pl 46815
Division of Water Quality

Consolidated Waste Characterization Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
NJ0025411 Month | Day { Year Month | Day | Year 461A - DSN 461A - DSW
7 1 [2013] To 6 30 [ 2014

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:

PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC HOPE CREEK GENERATING PSE&G

POBOX 236 - ALLOWAY CREEK NE  STATION TRAVIS ZIGO

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 ARTIFICIAL ISLAND PO BOX 236/H15
FOOT OF BUTTONWOOD RD HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038
LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ
08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County
CHECK IF APPLICABLE: DN o Discharge this Monitoring Period DMonjtoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN  The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the
discharging facility shall sign the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency,

the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not
have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or person designated

by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this
document and all attachments, and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the
information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The
New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Paul J. Davison, Site Vice President — Hope Creek N/A
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER,OR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)
AUTHORIZED AGENT

4,9\ )(Oa/w\« 3 |2y 856-339-1555

SIGNATURE OF PRUNCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR DATE(MONTH/DAY AREA CODE/TELEPHONE NUMBER
AUTHORIZED AGENT /YEAR)

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel
a person having that responsibility or person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge
monitoring reports.

N/A N/A
NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE

N/A N/A
DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER




Consolidated Waste Characterization Report PI 46815

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:

- NJ0025411 461A DSN 461A - DSW 7/1/12013 TO 6/30/2014 HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION
SAMPLE DATE OF REPORT: | 1\ [1a |13
PARAMETER aL REPORTED UNITS REMARK SAMPLE
VALUE CODE TYPE
Barium, Total (as Ba) UGIL COMP24
01007  Effluent Gross Value : RQL = 20 1. 2
Manganese, Total (as Mn)
01055 Effluent Gross Value ] :} Q: ven compz4
Cyanide, Total {(as CN) .
00720  Effluent Gross Value RQL = 40 4.6 UGIL GRAB
Arsenic, Total {(as As)
01002 Effluent Gross Value RQL =8 L{ . 8 uGIL comp24
Beryllium, Total (as Be)
, COMP
01012  Effluent Gross Value RQL = 20 <ot UG/t omp24
Cadmium, Total (as Cd)
- C
01027  Effluent Gross Value RQL = 4 {3 uGiL OMP24
Chromium, Total (as Cr) )
01034 Effluent Gross Value RQL =10 C: ‘ é UGL comp24
Thallium, Total (as Tl)
N MP24
01058 -Effluent Gross Value RQL = 10 L é ‘ (é UG come2
Nickel, Total (as Ni)
01067  Effluent Gross Value RQL =10 5 UGL Ccomp24
Silver, Total (as Ag)
c
01077  Effluent Gross Value RQL =2 ¢ 3.3 . UG OMP24
Zinc, Total Recoverable :
01094 Effluent Gross Value RQL =10 < 3 q ue/L compz4
Antimony, Total (as Sh)
(o
01097 Effluent Gross Value RQL =20 £ ﬂ ‘ 2, UGIL OMmP24
Lead, Total Recoverable UGIL COMP24
01114  Effluent Gross Value RQL =1 14].4
Selenium, Total (as Se)
01147  Effluent Gross Value RQL = 10 232 UGIL ComP24
Chromium, Hexavalent Dissolved (as Cr) L UGIL COMP24
01220  Effuent Gross Value < 2.4
Mercury, Total (as Hg)
71900 Effluent Gross Value RQL = 1 < 6.089 vGiL comP24
Acenaphthylene o ¥
34200  Effluent Gross Value RQL =10 <« oM UG comp24
Acenaphthene
34205  Effluent Gross Value RQL = 9.5 < 038 UGIL comp24
Anthracene UG/L COMP24
34220 Effluent Gross Value RQL =10 {e, 45
Benzo(b)fluoranthene (3,4-benzo) . UGIL COMP24
34230  Effluent Gross Value 20 ¢4
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ' ]
34242  Effluent Gross Value RQL =20 0.4 L ueiL comp24
Benzo(a)pyrene
34247 Effluent Gross Value RQL = 20 £ 0.40 uGIL comp24
Bis{2-chloroethyl) ether
34273 Effluent Gross Value RQL =10 L0058 UGIL comp24
Comments: If there are any questions regarding the monitoring report form, please contact Heather Genievich of the Bureau of Surface Water
Permitting at (609) 292-4860. :
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Consolidated Waste Characterization Report

Pl 46815
PERMIT NUMBER:  MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:
NJ0025411 7/1/2013 TO 6/30/2014

SAMPLE DATE OF REPORT: | 1t |4 |13

461A DSN 461A - DSW

]

HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION

PARAMETER aL REPORTED UNITS REMARK SAMPLE
VALUE CODE TYPE

S S aems | g0l |
e | 080 | v
?:glzbenzgllﬂzz;?acﬁé; Vaiue RQL = 20 L0 Y vel compas
S:Sr;zene Effluent Gross Vaiue RQL =20 L0 2? ver compze
?i:tshgl phtEhffaI:xaet:t Gross Value RQL =10 < O L{ B velL compzs
:[3)4";4e1thy' F?Ehﬁt’l:ael:ttzross Value RQL =10 ZD‘Zé’ vl conpas
;fi;fsiphergflf-lur;ftjzfizz Value £0.1 C’ vt com
;I‘.L;c;;ant.heEr;fTuent Gross Value RQL = 16 <0 7‘ ven compzs
:L‘;::e"e Effluent Gross Value RQL =10 <0 99 uer comrH
e | <ot | v
::;:ghlor;g:‘::te&oss Value RQL =10 <03 l Vel comrzs
;rli;;o“’zézzg:t I:é;yrl:snseVaIue RQL =20 <033 veiL conps
I3$4°4F())r;°ron;fﬂuent Gross Value RAL =10 0.k “{ UG/L CompP24
oo | 0S| | we
e | <OSL | v
aass - Efigen Gross vale RaL=20 4050 ot coupas
gi:::enzzr;uent Gross Value RQL =10 <O 46’ ueiL compas
z:f;anthrEe\ff]lient Gross Value RQL =10 <0 3q Vel compas
:}:Z;:ge Effluent Gross Value RQL =20 < O"Sé ven compad
s:sn;f(ghi);:zftn;ross Value RQL =20 {0 Llé ver compad
24576 Eifoant Gross Ve raL=t0 | 2039 et conas
;;25;?6"2“'0;‘;;’58“;92?055 Value RQL=9 €023 vet comPs
T e | ozt [ cowr |

Permitting at (609) 292-4860.

Comments: If there are any guestions regarding the monitoring report form, please contact Heather Genievich of the Bureau of Surface Water

" Pre-Print Creation Date: 7/1/2013
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Consolidated Waste Characterization Report Pl 46815

PERMIT NUMBER:  MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:

NJ0025411 461A DSN 461A - DSW 7/1/2013 TO 6/30/2014 HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION
SAMPLE DATE OF REPORT: | wlig 13

PARAMETER QL REPORTED UNITS REMARK SAMPLE

VALUE CODE TYPE

4855 Esent Gros Vele raL=m | 4059 vt Fovee
;;135-6Dx’;cmorch’ftl)j::teg?oss Value RQL =8 £001 —’}’ vet comras
;A‘;-;icmoir;;ftl)j::tegreoss Value RQL =20 £0-29 ven compas
gfsgzoron;?ﬂh:::tl?;ss Value RQL =9.5 L l : \ Vel compas
;it-SnQ—gCtYI !’E:f}f]ltt.lhear:fiross Value <0 (61 ver comre
2’448-?:nm0é?f:l:::teGross Value RQL =10 <0 'C( 3 et comps
ifs.gsimtmé?fil:l::teGross Value RQL=9.5 L0 (’3 l Vel compas
R e | <12 |
s | <033 | e
?:;J;Gthalegfeﬂuent Gross Value RQL=8 £0:35” ven covipas
E;(;cf thy:f(ﬂe?ellrzt?rt:s::a\ZIue RQL = 30 Sz re ven compas
3'3;'1"1‘5”"“ gf:lzhear:ta'gross Value RQL =20 <0 Lf vet comrt
?Qe:ZZ(l)dineEfﬂuent Gross Value RQL = 50 ¢ 030 UGIL COMP24
oo | cose | s
e | <0 | v
:‘7:73'1'?;‘3“'0;‘;5::;92?055 Value RQL=7 <o vet e
gza:g;n Tei;rt‘?lzz:wct’rci;c:zss Value RQL =6 <0 \Lr vl CRA®
;JZA:-(?;CMO!:‘\‘TSZ:?;OSS Value RQL =1 £0-2¢ vet o
szr?g:;()fo";fﬂuent Gross Value RQL =8 ok vel erA®
;:;:g:idoméfﬂuent Gross Value RQL=5 £ O. 2 ve onE
;:(I)jzne Effluent Gross Value RQL =6 <01 g8 vel crAB
:?;(;‘;;ne Effluent Gross Value RQL=7 €02 ver e
::é?!)em Effluent Gross Value RQL = 50 L :2 : 3 vel oRAB
Comments: If there are any questions regarding the monitoring report form, please contact Heather Genievich of the Bureau of Surface Water
Permitting at (609) 292-4860.

' Pre-Print Creation Date: 7/1/2013 ’ ' ' Page 3 of 6



Consolidated Waste Characterization Report Pl 46815

PERMIT NUMBER:  MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:
NJ0025411 461A DSN 461A - DSW 7/1/2013 TO 6/30/2014 HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION

SAMPLE DATE OF REPORT: | W\ |19 |13

PARAMETER oL REPORTED UNITS REMARK SAMPLE
VALUE CODE TYPE
::;?nltrléiﬂuent Gross Value RQL =50 <. \ UGIL GRAB
g:::g;-ObenEzf;::nt Gross Value RQL =6 20.18 UGIL GRAB
34306 Eftuent Gross Valu ra=s | <01 o GRAB
E:g)';zbenzzrf‘:uent Gross Value RQL =6 Lol g8 UG/ GRAB
3M4‘:t:‘§| Brcl:%l::nt Gross Value RQL =9 L0625 UGIL GRAB
?4?:1? Ch:Eof;I'::nt Gross Value RQL =10 40.2F uG/IL GRAB
gn4e4t;;’leneE(f:ﬂhL::rr1ltdéross Value RQL =6 L5 )8 UGIL GRAB
;j:?;h'or;;lt:;:goss Value RQL =1 <O \q UG/ GRAB
sasts . Efiuan Orom valus RaL=s €020 o GRaB
gg“:SDelChm;::Z:?gross Value RQL =23.5 £0-20 ueiL GRAB
:15::5:51' Chlog;felsgmltegreoss Value RQL =6 £0 2R UG/L GRAB
113;,15':)(-3TriChEkf)f'|'L?z;r:attgi2$es Value RQL =6 20 O UG/L GRAB
;:115;12?“'15]?;3;:2?225 Value RQL =6 2025 uG/L GRAB
;;11512232-“;::;{ cgrzts:a\r/‘:me RQL =10 (020 uG/L GRAB
;ﬁf:ehlo;?:::tagfoss Value RQL =5 <o 14 UGIL GRAB
sisde . Efuam Oross vans rat=a | <0°2) et GraB
7e  Efuant Grosa Vs A uerL oras
3B§§:3°d'c?ff°$:f§:§2: Value RQL=5 £ 0095 UGIL GRAB
:ér‘;);lscmogfcfjlient Gross Value RQL =10 < O X 5 uGiL GRAB
;;I:;(;oroe:;fﬁz:fGross Value RQL =1 <0 - \C1 UGIL GRAB
?Qfg:xycrgfoﬂ:]ent Gross Value {00635 UGIL comp24
600 . Effuent Goma vae <0.5D e compas
g:;?:oeth;:ﬂeuent Gross Value . 2035 UG/L GRAB

Comments: If there are any questions regarding the monitoring report form, please contact Heather Genievich of the Bureau of Surface Water
Permitting at (609) 292-4860.

Pre-Pr}'nt Creation Date: 7/1/2013 ' . . Page 40of 6



Consolidated Waste Characterization Report

Pl 46815

PERMIT NUMBER: MONITORED LOCATION. MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:
NJ0025411 461A DSN 461A - DSW 7/1/2013 TO 6/30/2014 HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION
samPLE DATE OF REPORT: | 11 |14 |13 ]

PARAMETER aL REPORTED UNITS REMARK SAMPLE

VALUE CODE TYPE

z:‘::;hlor:gdecnrteéil)ss Value £\ UG/L COMP24
:;OeOnOOIS Effluent Gross Value 2 Ci ver orae
?:é?gBHcéf;:;:lt (cl;i/;)s Value RQL = 0.02 < 0.00\k vei comrze
:::STUIfaEf:uuelﬁtgross Value RQL = 0.08 0. 0034 vt comrst
?f;ZSEndo;f:I:Z:t Gross Value RQL = 0.04 £ C-00\VF ver comres
;:psg;: Endgfsﬂttj::tnGross Value RQL =0.02 (e.cOo\l veiL compzd
E::gjsn Aldgf:i‘:(:t Gross Value RQL = 0.1 L0003 Vel compzs
(ococcict | Ut
ggi;-()%DT(pF’E':f'I-LIJDea;r)Gross Value RQL = 0.06 £ 0.c030C veiL compaz
ggi;?)DD(pé?F;;De:FC)%ross Value RQL = 0.04 {0 -¢cci’ vt conr=s
:;)43:-2?)DE(pé?f'l-u22tEér_oss Value RQL = 0.04 {C.000 8 q‘ Vel conpt
2':;23 Effluent Gross Value RQL = 0.04 L 0.colF UGIL COMP24
2:9‘1)32: BHCI:Efﬂuent Gross Value RQL =0.02 LC.00 “‘i VeIL compas
?:;2:”0 Effluent Gross Value ‘RQL = 0.04 {OD.C03 . v conpas
S;;ggdaneEﬁuent Gross Value RQL =0.2 L O G35~ uei compzd
gézgic;.in Effluent Gross Value RQL =0.03 L0, OOOSC‘ ver compas
g
Eg;;g" Effluent Gross Value RQL = 0.04 <0 .00\ UG/L COoMP24
;g:(?ghenzmuent Gross Value RaL =1 L 0. qC“ UG/L COMP24
?::1tSChloéﬁluent Gross Value RQL = 0.02 <600\ UG/L COMP“
;igef;gcmo;:';ﬁ::tlzeross Value RQL = 0.4 L ¢ .00CHF UG/L CONP24
§;C&'>2165°r0p2‘:ftl1uoelnt Gross Value RQL =20 A ‘ 0 uelt compad
;:;:ophegf:Lent Gross Value RQL =18 LA O Vel compat
Comments: If there are any questions regarding the monitoring report form, please contact Heather Genievich of the Bureau of Surface Water
Permitting at (609) 292-4860.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 7/1/2013
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Consolidated Waste Characterization Report Pl 46815

PERMIT NUMBER:  MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:

NJ0025411 461A DSN 461A - DSW 71112013 TO 6/30/2014 HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION
SAMPLE DATE OF REPORT: | 1y 14 [13 ]
PARAMETER oL REPORTED UNITS REMARK SAMPLE
VALUE CODE TYPE
2,4-Dichlorophenol
’ UGIL COMP24
34601 Effluent Gross Value RQL =10 £ )‘ jf
2,4-Dimethylphenol |
UG/L COMP24
34606 Effiuent Gross Value RQL=13.5 | < \ ; 8
2,4-Dinitrophenol
’ UG/L COMP24
34616  Effluent Gross Value RQL = 40 <0.9%
2,4,6-Trichloro- phenol
ik UG/L COMP24
34621 Effluent Gross Value RQL =20 < \ ‘ L{
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
UG/L COMP24
34641 Effluent Gross Value RQL = 21 [ 2047
4-Nitrophenol
G/L COMP24
34646 Effluent Gross Value RQL =12 o q 1 v
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol
’ : G/L .COMP24
34657  Effluent Gross Value RQL = 60 0.8 Y
Phenol Single Compound
qL{ UG/L COMP24
34694  Effluent Gross Value RQL =10 L0
Pentachlorophenol
- UGIL COMP24
39032  Effluent Gross Value RQL = 30 2. |
Lab Certification #
NOT AP
99999 Lab (2129
Lab Certification #
NOT AP
99999  Lab NCOV3 :
Lab Certification #
T NOT AP
99999  Lab CTHOSY
Lab Certification # NOT AP
99999 Lab
Lab Certification # NOT AP
99999 Lab

Comments: If there are any questions regarding the monitoring report form, please contact Heather Genievich of the Bureau of Surface Water
Permitting at (609) 292-4860.

Pre-Print Cfeation D.a-t'e.f . 7/7/2013 h



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Pl 46815
Division of Water Quality

Consolidated Waste Characterization Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
NJ0025411 Month | Day | Year Month | Day | Year 461C - DSN 461C - DSW i
1 1 | 2014 ] To 6 30 2014

PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:

PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC HOPE CREEK GENERATING PSE&G

PO BOX 236 — ALLOWAY CREEK NE  STATION TRAVIS ZIGO

HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 ARTIFICIAL ISLAND PO BOX 236/ H15

' FOOT OF BUTTONWOOD RD HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ
08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern/ Salem County
CHECK IF APPLICABLE: [_|No Discharge this Monitoring Period [_]Monitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN  The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the
discharging facility shall sign the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency,

the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not
have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or person designated
by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this
document and all attachments, and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the
information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The
New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Paul J. Davison, Site Vice President — Hope Creek N/A
NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER,OR GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)
AUTHORIZED AGENT
vw& b((D Ao~ 3l 856-339-1555
SIGNATURE OF PRIMCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR DATE(MONTH/DAY  AREA CODE/TELEPHONE NUMBER
AUTHORIZED AGENT /YEAR)

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel
a person having that responsibility or person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge
monitoring reports.

N/A N/A
NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE

N/A N/A
DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER




Consolidated Waste Characterization Report  pl4ssis

PERMIT NUMBER:  MONITORED LOCATION: MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:

NJ0025411 +461C DSN 461C - DSW intern 1/1/2014 TO 6/30/2014 HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION
SAMPLE DATE OF REPORT: | 2[4 |14 |
PARAMETER QL REPORTED UNITS REMARK SAMPLE
VALUE CODE TYPE
Nitrogen, Ammonia Total (as N)
UG/L GRAB
00610 Effluent Gross Value C—, 80
Zinc, Total Recoverable
y UGIL GRAB
01094  Effluent Gross Value RQL =10 5. F
Cadmium, Total Recoverable
' : UGIL GRAB
01113 Effluent Gross Value RQL =4 ¢4.00
Copper, Total Recoverable
UG/L GRAB
01119 Effluent Gross Value RQL=2 L{ Q D
Dichlorobromomethane
g UG/L GRAB
32101  Effluent Gross Value RQL = 6 <[00
Chloroform ’
: UG/L GRAB
32106 Effluent Gross Value RAL =5 < 1.60
Lab Certification # -
: NOT AP
99999  Lab PALLG
Lab Certification # NOT AP
99999 Lab
Lab Certification # NOT AP
99999 Lab
Lab Certification # NOT AP
99999 Lab
Lab Certification # NOT AP
99999 Lab

Comments: If there are any questions regarding the monitoring report form, please contact Heather Genievich of the Bureau of Surface Water
Permitting at (609) 292-4860.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 1/1/2014 Page 1 of 1



New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection P1 46815
Division of Water Quality

Consolidated Waste Characterization Report Submittal Form

NJPDES PERMIT MONITORING PERIOD MONITORED LOCATION:
NJ0025411 | Month | Day | Year Month | Day | Year 462B - DSN 462B - DSW 1
1 1 | 2014 | To 6 30 2014
PERMITTEE: LOCATION OF ACTIVITY: REPORT RECIPIENT:
PSE&G NUCLEAR LLC HOPE CREEK GENERATING . PSE&G
PO BOX 236 - ALLOWAY CREEK NE  STATION TRAVIS ZIGO
HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038 ARTIFICIAL ISLAND PO BOX 236/ H15
FOOT OF BUTTONWOOD RD HANCOCKS BRIDGE, NJ 08038

REGION / COUNTY: Southern / Salem County

LOWER ALLOWAYS CREEK, NJ

08038

CHECK IF APPLICABLE: DNo Discharge this Monitoring Period DMonitoring Report Comments Attached

WHO MUST SIGN_  The highest ranking official having day-to-day managerial and operational responsibilities for the
discharging facility shall sign the certification or, in his absence a person designated by that person. For a local agency,
the highest ranking operator of the treatment works shall sign the certification. Where the highest ranking operator does not
have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel, a person having that responsibility or person designated
by that person shall also sign the second certification at the bottom of this page. If the local agency has contracted with
another entity to operate the treatment works, the highest-ranking official of the contracted entity shall sign the certification.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this
document and all attachments, and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the
information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of and/or imprisonment, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:14A-6.9(B). The
New Jersey water Pollution Control Act provides for penalties up to $50,000 per violation.

Paul J. Davison, Site Vice President — Hope Creek

N/A

NAME AND TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER,OR

GRADE AND REGISTRY NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

AUTHORIZED AGENT

EMQ ‘r D OAom 32y \\‘l 856-339-1555
SIGNATURE OF PRANCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR DATE(MONTH/DAY AREA CODE/TELEPHONE NUMBER
AUTHORIZED AGENT /YEAR)

*For a local agency where the highest-ranking operator does not have the ability to authorize capital expenditures and hire personnel
a person having that responsibility or person designated by that person shall sign the following certification:

I certify under penalty of law and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6F(5) that I have reviewed the attached discharge

monitoring reports.

N/A . N/A
NAME AND TITLE SIGNATURE

N/A N/A
DATE AREA CODE/PHONE NUMBER




Consolidated Waste Characterization Report Pl 46815

PERMIT NUMBER:  MONITORED LOCATION: ~ MONITORING PERIOD: FACILITY NAME:

NJ0025411 462B DSN 462B - DSW Intern 1/1/2014 TO 6/30/2014 HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION
SAMPLE DATE OF REPORT: [ 2] 57 [ 1] ]
PARAMETER QL REPORTED UNITS REMARK SAMPLE
VALUE CODE TYPE
Cyanide, Total (as CN)
UG/L GRAB
00720  Effluent Gross Value RQL = 40 ¢ 0.0
Nickel, Total Recoverable
! ST UG/L GRAB
01074  Effluent Gross Value RQL =10 £10.0
Zing, Total Recoverable
y UGIL GRAB
01094 Effluent Gross Value RQL =10 ’5‘8
Cadmium, Total Recoverable
' UGIL GRAB
01113 Effluent Gross Value RQL = 4 < H.00
Chromium, Total Recoverable
! - /L GRAB
01118  Effluent Gross Value RQL =10 £ 5.0 UG
Copper, Total Recoverable
' UG/L GRAB
01119 Effluent Gross Value RQL=2 "{ l '1
Lab Certification #
NOT AP
99999  Lab PA I
Lab Certification # NOT AP
99999 Lab
Lab Certification # NOT AP
99999 Lab
Lab Certification # NOT AP
99999 Lab
Lab Certification # NOT AP
99999 Lab

Comments: If there are any questions regarding the monitoring report form, please contact Heather Genievich of the Bureau of Surface Water
Permitting at (609) 292-4860.

Pre-Print Creation Date: 1/1/2014 Page 1 of 1



NJPDES BIOMONITORING REPORT FORM

CHRONIC TOXICITY TESTS
NIPDES #: NI[0025411 ] DSN:[ 461A ]
FACILITY NAME:[ PSEG Nuclear LLC — Hope Creek Generating Station ]
FACILITY LOCATION: [ P.O.Box 236. Hancocks Bridge, NJ 08038 ]
LABORATORY ACUTE TOXICITY ID. /
NAME: [ New England Bioassay ] CERTIFICATION #: [ CT405]

DATE OF LAST SRT TEST: [11/19/13] NOEC/IC25 OF LAST SRT TEST: [10.04 mg/L IC25]

CONTROL CHART UPPER CONTROL LIMIT:  [17.6 mg/L IC25]
MEAN: [13.0 mg/L ] LOWER CONTROL LIMIT:  [8.3 mg/L IC25]
TEST START DATE: [11/19/13] TEST END DATE:  [11/26/13]

TEST TYPE AND RESULTS (Check applicable test, circle applicable endpoint & fill in NOEC and/or IC25)
Fathead minnow, (CN/FM) NOEC[ ] IC25[ ] _
Method 1000.0 (Pimephales promelas, 7 day Larval Survival and Growth Test)

Cladoceran, (CN/CD) NOEC [ ]1IC25 | ]
Method 1002.0 (Ceriodaphnia dubia, 3 brood Survival and Reproduction Test)

Sheepshead minnow, (CN/SM) NOEC [ 11IC25 [ ]
Method 1005.0 (Cyprinodon variegatus, 7 day Larval Survival and Growth Test)

Inland Silverside, (CN/IS) NOEC [ 1IC25 | ]
Method 1006.0 (Menidia beryllina, 7 day Larval Survival and Growth Test)

X Mysid, (CN/MS) NOEC [ 100%] IC25 [ > 100% ]
Method 1007.0 (Mysidopsis bahia, 7 day Survival, Growth and Fecundity Test)

Alga, (CN/SC)NOEC[]IC25 [ ]
Method 1003.0 (Selenastrum capricornutum, Growth Test)

Macroalga, (CN/CP) NOEC [ 11C25] ]
Method 1009.0 (Champia parvula, Sexual Reproduction Test)

CONTROL MORTALITY (Percent): [ 0% ]

Did the test meet the acceptability criteria for the test species as specified in Part 1T of the Chronic Methods
Document? X __ Yes_  __ No

CERTIFICATION:

Accuracy ofreport cc)‘nﬁed by: // | Ia\ \\/L \5

(Laboratory Manaeter) - (Date)

/

NIDEP 3/96 General page 1 of 2 _



NJPDES BIOMONITORING REPORT;FORM - ACUTE TOXICITY

Permit No.: NJ[_0025411 ] DSN[_461A ]
Facility name: [ _PSEG Power - Hope Creek Generating Stdtion 1
Facility address: [ P.O. Box 236 __ ]
[ Hancocks Bridge, NJ 08038 ]
Facility contact person: | ___Mir. Christopher White ]
phone# [ (609) 339-1275 1
Acute toxicity laboratory: [ New England Bioassay ]
[ Manchiester. CT 06042 . o]
Acute laboratory certification No.: '{'_ CT405 o T
Test Specifications:
Effluent type (e.g., final, predisinfection): [ 461A Wastewater 1
Test type (check one): Static Renewal (6 hr) Renewal (24 hr)_ X Flow-through
Te-st Results:
Test starting date: [ 11/19/13 ] Completion date: [ 11/23/13 Al
Test endpoint (check one): LC50__ X NMAT EC50

LCS0/EC50 (% effluent): [ >100% ] 95% Confidence interval: [. 100% * o |

Highest percent mortality in any test concentration (if applicable): [ 5% ]
Test concentration: [ 25% 1
Test organism: | Mysid shrimp 1L Mysidopsis bahia ]
(common name) (scientific name)

uality Countrol Summary:
Control mortality: [ _0 1%
Temperature maintained within 20° +2°C? Yes _ X = No
Dissolved oxygen levels always greater than 40% saturation? Yes__X = No
Two or more concentrations exhibit a trend deviation? Yes No _X
Certification: _ /
Accuracy of report certified by:___._...; CA g k- I VA‘ ‘7 T%

7 Laboratory Manager [ -Da}e'ﬁ /

Revised 9/96



